West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




mASIS wmpto, FORMS 4] Go| @@ Home P personaize @) Accessivity [g] Appren < Abount [

Weilcome, Lu Anne Cottril Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable Accounts Payable

Solicitation Response(SR) Dept: 0310 ID: ESR06112000000007522 Ver.: 1 Function: New Phase: Final

Contact Default Values | Discount | Document Information
"
Procurement Folder: 697731 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order SO Dept: 0310
Vendor ID: 000000201501 g] $O Doc ID: DNR2000000009
Legal Nam e: ORDERS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY IN Published Date: 6/4/20
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 6/11/20
Total Bid: $8.326.990.00 Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: (6/11/2020 Stafus: Cosed
» Response Time: 13:13 Solicitation Description: Addendum No.03- Bow den
Hatchery Facilties Project
‘ Total of Header Attachments: 8
Total of All Attachments: 8




Purchasing Division

Post Office Box 50130

State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East L.
9 Solicitation Response

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder : 697731

Solicitation Description : Addendum No.03- Bowden Hatchery Facilities Project

Proc Type : Central Purchase Order

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2020-06-11 SR 0310 ESR06112000000007522 1
13:30:00
LVENDOR
000000201501
ORDERS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY IN
Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0310 DNR2000000009
Total Bid : $8,326,990.00 Response Date: 2020-06-11 Response Time: 13:13:38
Comments:
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Guy Nisbet
(304) 558-2596
guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov
Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Building Construction Services $8,326,990.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72120000
Construction of new facilities at Bowden Hatchery.

Extended Description :

Page: 2



:;msit;‘q D;:iso;ll _— State of West Virginia
ashington Street Eas M
Bl O e Request for Quotation

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 09 — Construction

Proc Foider: 897731
Doc Description: Bowden Hatchery New Facilities Construction Project
Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes l Salicitation No Version
2020-03-05 2020-05-19 | CRFQ 0310 DNR2000000009 1
13:30:00

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2018 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON WV 25305
us

Vendor Name, Address and Telephene Number:

Orders Construction Company, Inc.
P.O.Box 1448
St. Albans, WV 25177

(7 ‘.-..,__...:: \\

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Guy Nisbet

(304) 5582598

guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov

Signature X &
Al offers 5!7$ct to all tbrms and conditians con

FEIN # 55-0487806 DATE 6/11/20
ed in this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



Central Request for Quotation
(Construction Services - Bowden State Fish Hatchery #3 Improvement Project)

in accordance with WV Code 5A-3 and WV Code 5-22, The West Virgi
Division of Natural Resources (WV DNRmestablish a one-time construction contract for improvements to the existing Bowden State Fish

nia Purchasing Division is solicifing bids on behalf of the Agency The WV.

Hatchery at Bowden, Randolph County, . per the specifications, terms and conditions that are a part of this solicitation and reference herain.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISIGN OF NATURAL RESGURCES
PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION BOWDEN HATCHERY
324 4TH AVE RT 1, BOX 80
SOUTH CHARLESTON WV25305 ELKINS WV 26241
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit lague Unit Price Total Price
1 Building Construction Services
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72120000

Extended Description :
Construction of new facllities at Bowden Hatchery,

Page: 2



Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia

2018 Washington Street East <
Post Gifice RixsoTah Request for Quot.atlon
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 0% — Construction

Proc Folder: 697731
Dac Description: Addendum No.01 - Bowden Hatchery Facilities Project

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Soficitation Gloses | Solicitation No Version
2020-04-03 2020-06-11 CRFQ 0310 DNR2000000009 2
13:30:00

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STE

CHARLESTON Wy 25305
us

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:
Orders Construction Company, Inc.
P.O.Box 1448
St. Albans, WV 25177

i BUYER

guy.l. msb‘bt 199"! \ 1‘

Signature X /6‘ FEny 0> 0487806 DATE 6/11/20
All offers subjgttto all terms and condl!ions confn‘dﬁ in this solicitation

Page : 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



Addendum

Addendum No.01, issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

--------------------------------------- * L bt 22 24

Central Request for Quotation
{Construction Services - Bowden State Fish Hatchery #3 Improvement Project)

In accordance with WV Code 5A-3 and WV Code 5-22, The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the Agency The WV,
Division of Natural Resources (WV DNR) to establish a one-time construction contract for improvements to the existing Bowden State Fish
Hatchery at Bowden, Randolph County, WV. per the specifications, terms and conditions that are a part of this solicitation and reference herein.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION BOWDEN HATCHERY

324 4TH AVE RT 1, BOX B0

SOUTH CHARLESTON Wv25305 ELKINS WV 26241

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Building Construction Services 0.00000

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

72120000

Extended Description :
Construction of new facilities at Bowden Hatchery.

Page: 2



Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia
2019 Washington Street East

Post Office Box 50130 Request for Quotation
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 09 — Construction

|

Proc Foider: 687731

Doc Description: Addendum No.02 - Bowden Hatchery Facilities Project
Prac Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Sclicitation No Version
2020-05-22 2020-06-11 CRFQ 0310 DNR200O000000S 3
13:30:00

BIDCLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON wv 25305
Us

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Orders Construction Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 1448
St. Albans, WV 25177

RS
P e
v
w

¥py.and

‘.".
0
% "‘Mmum‘f‘

4 ')
L)

‘SI?‘I-Q I HZHE BUYER
Guy Ni%‘-u .,'.lt*““‘;ﬁ,- ‘

(304) 558-2596 - wx
guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov

Signature X Q"pl % /jQ 1 ﬁl FEIN # 55-0487806 BTE 6/11/20

All offers subjgtt to all terms and conditions contain [n this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



Addendum

Addendum No.02, issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

Central Reguest for Quotation

(Construction Services - Bowden State Fish Hatchery #3 Improvement Project)

In accordance with WV Code 5A-3 and WV Code 5-22, The West Virginia Purchasi
Division of Natural Resources (WV DNR) to establish a one

ng Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the Agency The WV.

-time constniction contract for improvements fo the existing Bowden State Fish
Hatchery at Bowden, Randolph County, . per the specifications, terms and conditions that are a part of this solicitation and reference herein.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION BOWDEN HATCHERY
324 4TH AVE RT 1, BOX 80
SOUTH CHARLESTON WV25305 ELKINS WV 26241
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Building Construction Services
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72120000

Extended Description :
Construction of new facilities at Bowden Hatchery.

Page: 2



Purchasing Divison

Post Office Box 50130

2019 Washington Street East

State of West Virginia
Request for Quotation

Charleston, WV 253050130 08 — Construction

P

roc Folder: 897731

Doc Description: Addendum No.03- Bowden Hatchery Facilities Project
Proe Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Version
2020-06-04 2020-06-11 CRFQ 0310 DNR200C000009 4
13:30:00

BID CLERK

PURCHASING

us

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STE
CHARLESTON

wv 25305

Orders Construction Company, Inc.
P.O.Box 1448
St. Albans, WV 25177

Guy Nisbet
(304) 558-2598

guy.Lnisbet@wv.gov

& LA
FOR INFORMATKIN CONTACT THE BUYER

jEct

A

) FEIN # 55-0487806 pate  6/11/20
to all tenfis and conditions comai}{ﬁ in this solicitation
Page : 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001




Addendum

Addendum No.03, issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

ARIIdede d drrirkek ke k # * ik A ke

Central Request for Quotation

(Construction Services - Bowden State Fish Hatchery #3 Improvement Project)

In accordance with WV Code 5A-3 and WV Code 5-22, The West Vi
Division ot Natural Resources (WV DNR) to establish a pne-time coi
Hatchery at Bowden, Randolph County, . per the specifications

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION

324 4TH AVE

rginia Purchasing Division is soliciti
nstruction contract for improvements
. terms and conditions that are a pa

bids on behalf of the Agency The WV,
the existing Bowden State Fish
rt of this solicitation and reference herein.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
BOWDEN HATCHERY

RT 1, BOX 80

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV25305 ELKINS WV 26241

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

1 Building Construction Services 0.00000

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

72120000
Extended Description : T
Construction of new facilities at Bowden Hatchery.

Page: 2




30
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
WVDNR Wildlife Resources Section
Bowden State Fish Hatchery
Contract# 3

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SPECIF ICATIONS

1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE: The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on
behalf of WV Division of Natural Resources to establish a contract for improvements to the
existing Bowden State Fish H atchery at Bowden, Randolph County, WV. Chapman
Technical Group of St, Albans, WV is serving as the Architect on this project.

2. DEFINITIONS: The terms listed below shall have the meanings assigned to them below.
Additional definitions can be found in section 2 of the General Termus and Conditions and in

the Specification’s Manual as defined below.

2.1 “Construction Services” means repairs and improvements to the hatchery that include
repairs and renovations to the existing raceways, piping, hatchery nursery building,
construction of a water recycling system and wastewater treatment system and other work
as more fully described in these specifications and the Specifications/Project Manual.

2.2 “Pricing Page” means the pages contained in wvOASIS, attached hereto, or included in
the Specifications/Project Manual upon which Vendor should list its proposed price for
the Construction Services.

2.3 “Solicitation” means the official notice of an opportunity to supply the State with
Construction Setvices that is published by the Purchasing Division.

2.4 “Specifications/Project Manual” means the American Institute of Architect forms,
specifications, plans, drawings, and related documents developed by the architect,
engineer, or Agency that provide detailed instructions on how the Construction Services
are to be performed along with any American Institute of Architects documents (“AJA
documents”™) attached thereto. '

3. ORDER OF PRECEDFENCE: This General Construction Specifications document will have
priority over, and supersede, anything contained in the Specifications/Project Manual.

4. QUALIFICATIONS: Vendor, or Vendor’s staff if requirements are inherently limited to
individuals rather than corporate entities, shall have the following minimum qualifications:

4.1. Experience: Vendor, or Vendor’s supervisory staff assigned to this project, must have
successfully completed one project that involved work similar to that described in the
Specifications/Project Manual. Compliance with this experience requirement will be
determined prior to contract award by the State through references provided by the Vendor
upon request, through knowledge or documentation of the Vendor’s past projects, through
confirmation of experience requirements from the architect assisting the State in this
project, or some other method that the State determines to be acceptable. Vendor must
provide any documentation requested by the State to assist in confirmation of compliance

Revised: 10/22/2018



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
WVDNR Wildlife Resources Section
Bowden State Fish Hatchery
Contraci # 3

with this provision. References, documentation, or other information to confirm
compliance with this experience requirement may be requested after hid opening and prior
to contract award.

5. CONTRACT AWARD: The Contract is intended to provide Agency with a purchase price
for the Construction Services. The Contract will be awarded to the lowest qualified responsible
bidder meeting the required specifications. If the Pricing Pages contain altemates/add-ons,
the Contract will be awarded based on the grand Total of the Base Bid and any alternates/add-
ons selected.

6. SELECTION OF AL.TERNATFS: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(e), if the Pricing
Pages contain alternates/add-ons, there must be no more than seven listed, and the
alternates/add-ons will be selected in the order of priority listed on the Pricing Pages. The first
alternate/add-on must be selected before the second alternate/add-on can be selected and so
on. Provided, that Agency may accept an alternate out of the listed order if acceptance would
not affcct determination of the lowest qualified responsible bidder. Any unaccepted altemate
contained within a bid shall expire: ninety (90) days after the date of the opening of bids for
review,

7. PROGRESS PAYMENTS: The Vendor will be paid in the form of periodic progress
payments for work completed. Payment requests along with documentation supporting the
request will be submitted to and reviewed by the Architect. If approved, the Architect will
communicate approval to the Owner and Owner will process payment. The Owner reserves
the right to withhold liquidated damages from progress payments. Progress payments will be
made no more than monthly.

Approval and payment of progress payments will be based on Contractor’s submission of a
payment allocation schedule which allocates the entire contract sum to payment milestones.
Architect and Owner will review the payment allocation and may mandate changes that they
believe are necessary,

8. RETAINAGE: Agency is entitled to withhold 10% from each progress payment made as
retainage. Agency will partially release retainage upon certification of substantial completion
by the Architect in accordance with this Contract but will continue to retain amounts sufficient

to cover activities needed to reach final completion.

9. PERFORMANCE: Vendor shall perform the Construction Services in accordance with this
document and the Specifications/Project Manual.

Revised: 10/22/2018



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
WYVDNR Wildlife Resources Section
Bowden State Fish Hatchery
Contract # 3

10. PROJECT PLANS: Copies of the project plans can be obtained by contacting the entity
identified below.
Chapman Technical Group
Amanda Holstein
200 Sixth Avenue
St. Albans, WV 25177
304 727-5501
Or via email at asutphin@chaptech.com

For a fee of $100.00 for Project Manual & Drawings
Copies of project plans can be examined at the following locations

Contractors Association of West Virginia
2114 Kanawha Boulevard East
Charleston, West Virginia 25311
Phone: 304-342-1166
Fax: 304-342-1074

Kanawha Valley Builders Association
1627 Bigley Avenue
Charleston, WV 25302
Phone: 304-342-7141
Fax: 304-343-8014

Construction Employers Association NCWV
2794 White Hall Blvd
White Hall, WV 26554
Phone: 304-367-1290
Fax: 304-367-0126

Parkersburg Marietta Contractors Association
2905 Emerson Avenue
Parkersburg, WV 26104
Phone: 304-485-6485
Fax: 304-428-7622

11, SUBSTITUTIONS: Any substitution requests must be submitted in accordance with the
official question and answer peried described in the LVST_R_II_(;IJMQN“S_“'I_QL‘Q;N“QQ}&S
SUBMITTING BIDS, Paragraph 4. Vendor Question Deadline.

12. FACILITIES ACCESS: Performance of Contract Services may require access cards and/or
keys to gain entrance to Agency’s facilities. In the event that access cards and/or keys are
required:

12.1. Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards
and/or keys to perform service.
Revised: 10/22/2018



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
WVDNR Wildlife Resources Section
Bowden State Fish Hatchery
Contract # 3

12.2. Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee,
if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.

12.3.  Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.

12.4.  Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency’s security protocol
and procedures.

12.5.  Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency’s security protocol and procedures,
13. MISCELLANEQUS:

13.1,  Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate
and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for oversceing Vendor’s
responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during
normal business hours to address any customer setrvice or other issues related to this
Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information
below.

John H. Persun, Jr,, Vice President

Contract Manager:

Telephone Number: o 3014—_72”2:4237

Fax Number: 304-201-2405

Email Address: john_p@ordersconstruction.com

13.2. Owner’s Representative: Owner’s representative for notice purposes is
Name: Bradley 8. Leslie, PE
Telephone Number: 304 558 2764
Fax Number: 304 558 oov7

Email Address: brad.s.lesliemwv.gov

14. Tnitial Decision Maker: Joe Bird, AIA, the Architect, shall serve as the Imitial Decision
Maker in matters relating to this contract.

Revised: 10/22/2018

33



34
EXHIBIT A — PRICING PAGE

WYVDNR Bowden State Fish Hatchery Renovations
Building Renovations
Contract #3

Name of Vendor: Orders Construction Company, Inc.

e — ]

[
e

: T T T T e e -
Address of Vendor- B 00 REH 1448
St. Albans, WV 25177
Phone Number of S et - f
Vendor: 304-722-4237 |

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions
affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to vendors,

drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to
complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of construction of the facility and related work described in the
drawings and specifications, and not included in the additive alternates therein described.

Total Base Bid shall be indicated in the space below.

Total Base Bid: Lump sum e —
for all labor, materials, and

equipment as stipulated in 37,055,590.00

the Bidding Documents, _J
written in figures. - e e

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for )
all labor, materials, and Seven million, fifty-five thousand, five hundred ninety
equipment as stipulated in the dollars and zero cents

Bidding Documents, written in
words.

—

See Additive Alternate Bid form sheeis following this page



EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE

WYVDNR Bowden State Fish Hatchery Renovations

Building Renovations
Contract #3

Name of Vendor:

Address of Vendor:

Phone Number of
Vendor:

We, the undersigned, having examin,
affecting the cost of the work and al
drawings, and specifications, hereby P
complete all work in a workmanlike m

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of construc
drawings and specifications, and not

Total Base Bid shall be indicat

Total Base Bid: Lump sum
for all labor, materials, and
equipment as stipulated in
the Bidding Documents,

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for
all labor, materials, and
equipment as stipulated in the
Bidding Documents, written in
words,

——— - -
Orders Construction Company,

o

Inc.

P.O.Box 1448
St. Albans, WV 25177

ed the site and being familiar with the local conditions

80 being familiar with the general conditions to vendors,

anner, as described in the Bidding documents.

tion of the facility and related work described in the
included in the additive alternates therein described.

ed in the space below.

$7,055,590.00

]
B

-

Seven million, fifty-five thousand, five hundred ninety
dollars and zero cents

See Additive Alternate Bid form sheets following this page

roposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to



EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE

WVDNR Bowden State Fish Hatchery Renovations

Building Renovations
Contract #3

Additive/Deductive Alternates

The Additive Alternate Bids shall consist of all the work described in the Project Manual.

Alternate No. 1 -All work associated with the South Spring Box.

Total Alternate No. 1 Bid:
Lump sum for all labor,
materiais, and equipment
as stipulated in the Bidding
Documents, written in

Total Alternate No. 1 Bid:
Lump sum for

all labor, materials, and
sguipment as stipulated in
the

Bidding Documents,
written in

words,

——

$237,100.00

Two hundred thirty-seven thousand, one hundred dollars
and no cents

Alternate No. 2 -All work associated with netting and netting support structure for

existing raceways.

Total Alternate No. 2 Bid:
Lump sum for all labor,
materials, and equipment
as stipulated in the Bidding
Documents, written in

Total Alternate No. 2 Bid:
Lomp sum for

all labor, materials, and
squipment as stipulated in
the

Bidding Documents,
written in

words.

[ ———— e

$230,600.00

Two hundred thirty thousand, six hundred dollars
and no cents

See Additive Alternate Number 3 on following page



EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE
WYVDNR Bowden State Fish Hatchery Renovations
Building Renovations
Contract #3

Alternate No. 3 -All work associated with the pile and lag wall.

Total Alternate No. 3 Bid:
Lump sum for all Iabor,
materials, and equipment $803,700.00
as stipulated in the Bidding
Documents, written in

Total Alternate No.3 Bid:
Lump sum for Eight hundred three thousand, seven hundred dollars and
all labor, materials, and
equipment as stipulated in
the

Bidding Documents,
written in

words.

no cents

Total Bid Amount is the Base Bid + Additive Alternate #1 + Additive Alternate #2 +
Additive Alternate #3 = Total Bid Amount

Total Bid Amount for Base and all additive alternates

8,326,990.00

s __ - —

Eight million, three hundred twenty-six thousand, nine hundred ninety dollars and zero cents



27

Bidder’s Name: Orders Construction Company,

Inc.

]

project,

Check this box if no subcontractors wiil perform more than $25

,000.00 of work to complete the

Subcontractor Name T License Numberﬁequired by T
o W. Va.C‘ode§2ﬂ1—l et. seq. ]
PEMB American Building Systems WV040745
mﬁh\;;\-Cj*ﬂFrSystems T 1 WV009783 o T T T
' Electric - Summit Electric T *i“‘;,;,\;g;;s?; S - T T T
Asphalt - WV Paving, Inc. WV001429
Driller - Coastal Drilling - East ) 7 \;VVOBSOE;I— o T T T :
—— e S et
| e ot s e e
T e -
|
———— e —— e — =
==¥ e e e sttt s e ot e e —mn]
|
I o ] i

Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 01/09/2020



ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT F ORM
SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Pleage acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by
completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to 22ch addendum
received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification. etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

Addendum No. 1 [[] Addendum No. 6
Addendum No. 2 [[] Addendum No. 7
X] Addendum No. 3 [] Addendum No. 8
[[] Addendum No. 4 [[] Addendum No, 9
[] Addendum No. 5 [[] Addendum No. 10

L understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid.
I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only
the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is
binding.

Orders Construction Company, Inc.

(:{:T!T!‘-BI}}\’ s o o - i i ? — e
% FQ' 2 A John H. Persun, Jr., Vice President
- -. . A / o .-' - = - - W,

wrized Signature

June 11, 2020
[5:3!{:

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite
document processing,

Revised 01/09/2020

TS

29




WV Department of
Agency _agministration, Purchasing Division
REQ.P.O#_crrq 0310 DNR2000000009

BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Orders Construction Company, Inc.
of St. Albans \ WV , as Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
of Schaumburg ; IL. , & corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
IL with its principal office in the City of Schaumburg , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid $__5% ) for the payment of which,

well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the

Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Bowden Fish Hatchery New Facilities Construction Project Rt 1 Box 80 Bowden, WV 26254

NOW THEREFORE,

(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or

(2)] If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter info a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
aftached hereto and shall fumish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.

Duly Authorized Agent)

vice PREsineET
(Tite)

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
(Name of Surety)

oy MmipA. M

s Tammy S. Selbe, Licensed Ues;denmgem Attorney-in-Fact

L}

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and
must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by
Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are
set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute,
and appoint Andrew K. TEETER, Jaime L. CARPENTER, Kimberly L. MILES, Douglas P. TAYLOR and Tammy S. SELBE, all of
Charleston, West Virginia, EACH, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf
as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these
presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and
acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New
York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings
Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings
Mills, Maryland, in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section &, of
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 1¥ day of August, A.D. 2019.

SRR
;‘g? Q,._m&m:{\

N\

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray
Vice President

. il ad
o e “F Vige N
B ‘(a L ILE

By: Dawn E. Brown
Secretary

State of Maryland
County of Baltimore

On this st day of August, AD. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D.
Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who
executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly swormn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of
the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and
the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Wik
\\\\\\\:{" W "f':f"-.
SRy Comalames N L T
X %

) o
‘}"‘é‘-‘ \0('\' tay b
2 -)};: N 7 3 O i1 3
3 N9 5
58 Ty ,;g- g Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public
Fay By U b . .
oot ?;ls;,‘-;,-,\;‘:\\\‘ My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies,
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any
time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company.”

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of
May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a
meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect
as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,
this 11th dayof _ June 020

" LS e

By: Brian M. Hodges
Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION
OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT
INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims
1299 Zurich Way
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056

www.reportstelaims zurichna.com
800-626-4577




28

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Name, Title) e
John H. Persun, Jr., Vice President

(Printed Name and Title)
P.O.Box 1448, St. Albans, WV 25177

T(—Aazgessl)
304-722-4237/304-201-2405
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
john_p@ordersconstruction.com

(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that | have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product
or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that
product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that T am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf’ that
I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

- OrgsmCoDjrructi—cT Cirnpan?;v/ﬂhc. . B - B , ‘.-"a:\\“" e
G (e,
_ g{ LMl _JohnH.Persun, Jr, Vice President iz fg =)
(Ayifhorized Signature) (Reprgfentative N ame, Tiile) { :.; 4 f::,

John H. Persun, Jr., Vice President “._-2,"'-._“‘:'_
(ﬁ}’r?ﬁted Name and Title of Authorized .Ro&esentéti#}}— " T ""‘-.” 19 ; .;; 1

June 11, 2020
(Tj_)ﬁt-(:.). o -

304-722-4237/304-201-2405

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 01/09/2020



39

WvV-2723
Approved / July 7, 2017

State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

COUNTY oF _ Kanawha , TO-WIT:
i o HiaRRS Iy ~ — — after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

tion Company, inc.
1. I am an employee of _ mgrdff (Eonftmc I p__f —— ____; and,
(Company Name)

i L Inc.
Z, I do hereby attest that _ Orders CanstLein Cir_npiny_ e o
(Company Name)

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and
policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

John H. Persun, Jr.

R

Title: Vice President

Printed Name:

Signature:

Company Name;  Orders Construction Company, Inc.

Date: June 11, 2020

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this !1th day of Jume

2 : h 13,2024
By Commission explres,__u_‘\ff_rc_ e S

(Seal)

lllllllIllIIlIIltlllllllllllllllllllllllllIlllIllllllllllllllullllllllll :

e Notary Public, State of West Virginia
i Janette C Peggs
210 5th Ave
StAlbans, WY 25177
= 2=z My Commission Expires March 13, 2024 2
lllllllIllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllIllIlIllllIlllllllllllill!llllm.

ﬁ (£5,

LU T T

Rev. July 7, 2017

LT HTTTTTT



38

Wwv-75
06/29/18

State of West Virginia

PURCHASING DIVISION

Construction Bid Submission Review Form

Errors That Shall Be Reason for Immediate Bid Disqualification

Failure to attend a mandatory pre-bid meeting
Failure to sign the bid

Failure to supply a valid bid bond or other surety approved by the state of West Virginia
Fallure to meet any mandatory requirement of the solicitation

Failure to acknowledge receipt of Addenda (only if stipulated as mandatory)

Failure to submit bid prior to the bid opening date and time

Federal debarment

State of West Virginia debarment or suspension

PND oA W

Errors that May Be Reason for Bid Disqualification Before Contract Award

Debt to the state or political subdivision (must be cured prior to award)

2. Workers’ Compensation or Unemployment Compensation delinquency (must be cured prior to
award)

Not registered as a vendor with the state of West Virginia (must be cured prior to award)

Failure to obtain required bonds and/or insurance
Failure to provide the sub-contractor listing within one business day of bid opening or one

i

SN

Purchasing Division request to do so,
7. Failure to supply a signed drug-free workplace affidavit with bid or within one day of

Purchasing Division request to do so. ,
8. Failure to use the provided solicitation form (only if stipulated as mandatory).
9 )

fisted on national or internal stock exchange)
— P e gy Cas i L s

Rev. 06,/29/7

WV-75 Construction Bid Submission Review Form



45

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(j), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes. property taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees,

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand
dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer defaulit.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter
eleven of the W. Va, Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has
not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the
provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS;

"Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty
or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including
any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or liahility to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered
into & repayment agreement with tha Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the
repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other
form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through
which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interast with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or
control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performancs of a vendor contract with the party receiving an
amount that meets or exceed five parcent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vandor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W, Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor Is not in defauif on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the

: “t Piay ’
WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE; SN °ly

P S it N 4

Orders Construction Companysnc.

Authorized Signature: . ,.,,QAA,{A./__\:Y —a

State of  West Virginia

Vendors Name: _

County of Kanawha o-wil:

June

Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this ! “hurzy of

My Commission expires ___March 13

UL LU T T T T T T T TH TG
Official Seal
S\ Notary Public, State of West Virginia
i Janette C Peggs

210 5th Ave
StAlbans, WV 25177

N My Commission Expires March 13, 2024 =
LT LT G LR T T L T T T

— 20 24'

i

AFFIX SE NOTARY PUBLIC

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 0 1/19/2018)

ummmmpa

BT T



VYV VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYVVYVYYVYY VVVVVVYYVYY

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number: WV000007

Classification:

GENERAL ENGINEERING

SPECIALTY
ORDERS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
DBA ORDERS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
501 6TH AVENUE POST OFFICE BOX 1448
ST ALBANS, WV 25177-2842

Date Issued Expiration Date
AUGUST 02, 2019 AUGUST 02, 2020

7

> A A

Authorized Company Signature Chair, West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board
MARD This license, or a copy thereof, must he posted in a conspicuons place at every construction site where work is being

performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed

and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West
> A A A A A A A A‘ Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.




